134   Nan Zheng and Nikolas Geroliminis  /  Procedia - Social and Behavioral Sciences   80  ( 2013 )  119 – 138

Fig. 10. Comparison of the dynamic allocation with and without pricing: (a) occupancy of buses vs. time; (b)
MFDs of the center region for cars; (c) mode share of bus vs. time and (d) utilities of car and bus vs. time for

trips from center to center (C-C) and periphery to center (P-C) for the “dynamic with pricing” case

4.4 Sensitivity analysis

   In  this section we discuss how sensitive is the resulting PHT, if parameters of mode choice  and  in  (12)
and discomfort parameter  in Equation 11 are g iven different values. We also investigate how an increase in the
demand will create additional congestion and if this can be resolved without a new re -distribution of the urban
space. Table

   Table 2 shows the results of a sensitivity test. The basic scenario is the one where the solution of section 4.2
is applied. For each of the three parameters, values vary by percentages as shown in the first row of the table.
When one parameter is changing, the other two remain constant and the correspo nding change of PHT is
calculated.

Table 2 sensitivity analysis on and
 change of

parameters
-75% -50% -25% Base +25% +50% +75% +100% +200%

change  0.7 -0.03 0.1 0 0.02 0.01 0.2 0.3 0.6
of PHT  0.2 0.08 0.04 0 -0.09 0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.4

(%)  -1.4 -1.5 -0.8 0 0.7 1.4 2 3 5

   We see that the changes of  and  have small impact on the resulting PHT, while the change of  has
relatively greater impact. This result shows a good property of  and . For  the result is consistent with
reality. A higher value of  prevents users from using buses therefore worse off the whole system significantly,
while a low  encourages users and consequently reduces PHT. But when  is too low, buses attract too much
demand, the dwell t imes increase and reduce the speed of buses therefore PHT starts to increase again. Note that
for  and , an extreme high  value will result to an  “all-or-nothing” mode choice: all users choose to travel